Town of Arnaudville Ordinance 08-2019

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF ARNAUDVILLE TO AMEND SECTION 14:103.3

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Arnaudville, in regular Session assembled, did consider the merits of the herein after proposed action:

BE IT ORDAINED that the Mayor and Board of the Town of Arnaudville, in regular session assembled, that the following Ordinance is hereby adopted within the corporate limits of the Town of Arnaudville, Louisiana to Wit:

Section 14:103.3 Noise

(2) Radio, phonograph, or any musical instrument. The playing of any radio phonograph, musical instrument in such a manner or with such volume, particularly between the hours of 10 P.M. and 7 A.M., as to annoy or disturb the quiet, comfort, or repose of persons of ordinary sensibilities in any office, hospital or in any dwelling, hotel, or other type of residence, or of any person in the immediate vicinity.

(3) Yelling, shouting etc. Yelling, shouting, hooting, whistling, or singing on a public street, particularly between the hours of 10 P.M. and 7 A.M., or any time or place so as to annoy or disturb the quiet, or residence, or any person in the immediate vicinity.

Motion to Adopt Ordinance 08-2019 was made by <u>Jamie Huval</u> seconded by <u>Cynthia Stelly.</u>

Roll Call: Kevin Robin Absent Cynthia Stelly Yea Jamie Huval Yea

Debbie Kidder <u>Yea</u> Suzanne Stelly <u>Yea</u>

Attest:

Dolores R. Quebedeaux, Town Clerk

Todd Meche, Mayor

I, Dolores R. Quebedeaux, Clerk of the Town of Arnaudville, Louisiana do hereby certify that the above Ordinance was adopted by the Board of aldermen at a Regular Town Meeting held on December 17, 2019 at 6:00 P.M. at the Arnaudville Meeting Room, 107 Rue De Jausiers, Arnaudville, La.